

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

May 3, 2013
Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB13-1318 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, line 22, strike "TRANSFER, EXCHANGE,"
- 2 and substitute "EXCHANGE".

- 3 Page 6, line 23, strike "A".

- 4 Page 6, after line 23 insert:
 - 5 "(14) "TRANSFER" MEANS TO GRANT, CONVEY, HAND OVER,
 - 6 ASSIGN, SELL, EXCHANGE, OR BARTER, IN ANY MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS,
 - 7 WITH OR WITHOUT CONSIDERATION."

- 8 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

- 9 Page 8, strike line 2 and substitute "GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THAT
- 10 BECOMES LAW:".

- 11 Page 8, strike lines 23 through 27.

- 12 Page 9, strike lines 1 through 6.

- 13 Page 10, line 25, strike "RETAILS" and substitute "RETAIL".

- 14 Page 13, strike line 17 and substitute "THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THAT
- 15 BECOMES LAW:".

- 1 Page 15, line 3, strike "(a)".
- 2 Page 15, strike lines 10 through 13.
- 3 Page 16, line 9, strike "A FACILITY MAY" and substitute "THE
4 DEPARTMENT MAY REQUIRE A FACILITY TO FILE OR A FACILITY MAY
5 CHOOSE TO".
- 6 Page 16, line 10, strike "ANTICIPATED" and substitute "ACTUAL".
- 7 Page 16, strike lines 13 through 27.
- 8 Strike page 17.
- 9 Page 18, strike lines 1 through 12.
- 10 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 11 Page 20, line 10, strike "FORTY MILLION DOLLARS" and substitute
12 "\$40,000,000".
- 13 Page 20, after line 27 insert:
- 14 **"39-28.8-402. Repeal of article.** (1) THIS ARTICLE IS REPEALED,
15 EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2014, IF THE VOTERS AT THE NOVEMBER 2013
16 STATEWIDE ELECTION DO NOT APPROVE THE QUESTION DESCRIBED IN
17 SECTION 39-28.8-401 AND THE GOVERNOR ISSUES AN OFFICIAL
18 DECLARATION OF THE VOTE THEREON.
- 19 (2) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2014, IF
20 THE VOTERS AT THE NOVEMBER 2013 STATEWIDE ELECTION APPROVE THE
21 QUESTION DESCRIBED IN SECTION 39-28.8-401 AND THE GOVERNOR ISSUES
22 AN OFFICIAL DECLARATION OF THE VOTE THEREON."
- 23 Page 21, line 9, strike "article." and substitute "article AND ARTICLE 28.8
24 OF TITLE 39, C.R.S."
- 25 Page 21, line 10, after "article" insert "OR ARTICLE 28.8 OF TITLE 39,
26 C.R.S.,".

** *** ** *** **